# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

## **2020 REGULAR SESSION**

Enrolled

## Senate Bill 848



BY SENATORS AZINGER, BALDWIN, BEACH, CLEMENTS,

CLINE, HARDESTY, JEFFRIES, LINDSAY, MAYNARD,

PITSENBARGER, ROMANO, RUCKER, SMITH, WELD,

WOELFEL, AND TRUMP

[Passed March 5, 2020; in effect 90 days from passage]

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

### **2020 REGULAR SESSION**

Enrolled

2020

22

02

## Senate Bill 848

BY SENATORS AZINGER, BALDWIN, BEACH, CLEMENTS,

CLINE, HARDESTY, JEFFRIES, LINDSAY, MAYNARD,

PITSENBARGER, ROMANO, RUCKER, SMITH, WELD,

WOELFEL, AND TRUMP

[Passed March 5, 2020; in effect 90 days from passage]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §62-16-5 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating
 to providing that persons charged with certain offenses related to driving under the
 influence of alcohol or drugs are not eligible to participate in the Military Service Members
 Court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

### ARTICLE 16. THE MILITARY SERVICE MEMBERS COURT ACT.

#### §62-16-5. Eligibility; written agreement.

(a) *Eligibility.* — A military service member offender, who is eligible for probation based
upon the nature of the offense for which he or she has been charged, and in consideration of his
or her criminal background, if any, may, upon application, be admitted into a court program only
upon the agreement of the prosecutor and the offender. Additionally, the court must also
determine whether the offense is in any way attributable to the offender's military service.

6 (b) A military service member offender may not participate in the court program if he or7 she has been charged with any of the following offenses:

8 (1) A sexual offense, including, but not limited to, a violation of the felony provisions of
9 §61-8-1 *et seq.*, §61-8B-1 *et seq.*, §61-8C-1 *et seq.*, or §61-8D-1 *et seq.* of this code or a criminal
10 offense where the judge has made a written finding that the offense was sexually motivated;

11 (2) A felony violation of the provisions of §61-8D-2, §61-8D-2a, or §61-8D-3a of this code;

12 (3) A felony violation of the provisions of §61-14-3 or §61-14-4 of this code;

- 13 (4) A felony violation of §61-2-9b or §61-2-14 of this code;
- 14 (5) A felony violation of §61-2-28 of this code;
- (6) If he or she has previously been convicted in this state, another state, or in a federal
  court for any of the offenses enumerated above; or
- 17 (7) A violation of §17C-5-2 of this code.

(c) *Written agreement.* — Participation in a Military Service Members Court program, with
 the consent of both the prosecutor and the court, shall be pursuant to a written agreement. This

1

Enr SB 848

written agreement shall set forth all of the agreed upon provisions to allow the military service member offender to proceed in the court. The offender shall execute a written agreement with the court as to his or her participation in the program and shall agree to all of the terms and conditions of the program, including, but not limited to, the possibility of sanctions or incarceration for failing to comply with the terms of the program.

(d) Upon successful completion of a court program, the judge shall dispose of an 25 26 offender's case in the manner prescribed by the written agreement and by the applicable policies 27 and procedures adopted by the court. Disposition may include, but is not limited to, withholding 28 criminal charges, dismissal of charges, probation, deferred sentencing, suspended sentencing, 29 split sentencing, or a reduced period of incarceration: Provided, That a military service member 30 court may not enter an order or take any action to mask a charge or conviction, divert a charge, 31 or modify the records of a charge or conviction in a manner that would prevent an offense from 32 appearing on an offender's commercial driving record.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman, Senate Committee Chairman, House Committee 2020 MAD Originated in the Senate. 25 In effect 90 days from passage. υ 02 mo Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates unmichune President of the Senate 2 Speaker of the House of Delegates The within JO opproved this the 35\* Day of March Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 1 8 2020

Time 9:50 apr